enterprises and small enterprises

-   -   -

(B) Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises

(vii) 80.30   23.58   56.72

iv)  Other Financial Liabilities x),xi) -   (50.26)   50.26

Other Current Liabilities (vi) 175.87   15.43   160.44

Provisions 26.35   -   26.35

(C) 282.52   (207.95)   490.47

TOTAL (A+B+C) 172.73   (3.96)   176.69

* The previous Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as per previous GAAP and that computed under IND AS  as on 1st April 2023
Particulars

115

42. Disclosure as required by Ind AS 101 - First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards

Rediff.com India Limited

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

d.ii.

(Rs. in Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Reference Indian GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment (i) 24.08   3.29   20.79

Right of use assets (ii) -   (1.58)   1.58

(ii) Loans (iii), (iv) 15.37   14.32   1.05

(iii) Other Financial Assets (iv) -   (10.36)   10.36

Non-current tax assets (net) (v) -   (11.32)   11.32

Other non-current assets (iv) 8.28   (2.65)   10.93

(A) 47.73   (8.30)   56.03

Current assets

Financial Assets

i) Trade Receivables 37.46   (0.01)   37.47

ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents (viii) 52.19   12.89   39.30

iii) Loans (iii) 18.02   16.34   1.68

iv) Other Financial Assets (viii) -   (13.70)   13.70

Other current assets ix) 17.96   (5.09)   23.05

(B) 125.63   10.43   115.20

TOTAL (A + B) 173.36   2.13   171.23

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 134.64   0.00   134.64

Other Equity (627.88)   2.88   (630.76)

(A) (493.24)   2.88   (496.12)

Non - Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings 229.53   229.53   -

i) Lease Liabilities -   (0.69)   0.69

ii) Other financial liabilities xii) -   (65.82)   65.82

Provisions 36.21   -   36.21

Other non current liabilities xii) 95.78   65.82   29.96

(B) 361.52   228.84   132.68

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities :

i) Borrowings -   (229.53)   229.53

ii) Lease Liabilities -   (0.94)   0.94

iii) Trade Payables

(A) Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises

1.51   -   1.51

(B) Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises

(vii) 89.96   37.06   52.90

iv)  Other Financial Liabilities x), xi) & (vii) -   (66.54)   66.54

Other Current Liabilities 188.66   30.36   158.30

Provisions (viii) 24.95   -   24.95

(C) 305.08   (229.59)   534.67

TOTAL (A+B+C) 173.36   2.13   171.23

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as per previous GAAP and that computed under IND AS  as on March 31, 2024

Particulars

* The previous Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

116

42. Disclosure as required by Ind AS 101 - First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards

Rediff.com India Limited

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

d.iii.

(Rs. in Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Reference *Indian GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations 360.74   -   360.74

Other income xiii) 5.77   0.21   5.56

Total revenue 366.51   0.21   366.30

Cost of Revenue xiv) -   (74.63)   74.63

Employee Benefit Expenses xv) 194.70   2.43   192.27

Finance costs xvi) -   (0.27)   0.27

Depreciation and Amortization expense (xvii) 15.43   (4.90)   20.34

Other expenses xviii) 212.26   72.55   139.71

422.39   (4.82)   427.22

Profit/(Loss) before Tax (55.88)   5.03   (60.92)

Exceptional items (IV) (0.66)   0.00   (0.66)

Profit/(Loss) before tax (V) = (III-IV) (55.22)   5.03   (60.26)

Tax expense:

  Current tax -   -   -

  Deferred tax -   -   -

  Income Tax adjustment of earlier years (0.70)   (0.01)   (0.69)

Profit / (Loss) for the year (54.52)   5.04   (59.57)

Other comprehensive income

i Other Comprehensive income not to be

classified profit and Loss

xv) -   (1.81)   1.81

ii Income tax effect -   -   -

-   (1.81)   1.81

(54.52)   3.23   (57.76)

d.iv. Impact of Ind AS adoption on statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2024 (Rs. in Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

i Net cash flow from operating activities (24.55)   (3.51)   (28.07)

ii Net cash flow (used in) investing activities 23.25   (18.50)   4.74

iii Net cash flow (used in) financing activities -   33.09   33.09

iv (1.30)   11.08   9.76

d.v. Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2024 and April 1,2023 (Rs. in Millions, unless otherwise stated)

31-Mar-24 01-Apr-23

Total equity (shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP (493.24)   (438.71)